ORIGINAL

BOOK 344 PAGE 221

Highway Division File 9754

DEED

366724

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That UMATILLA COUNTY, a political subdivision of

the State of Oregon, does hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, Highway Division, the following described property, to wit:

A parcel of land lying in the SW% of Section 10, Township 4 North, Range 34 East, W.M., Umatilla County, Oregon, and being that property described in that certain deed to State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, recorded in Book 160, Page 341 of Umatilla County Records of Deeds; the said parcel being described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the Easterly right of way line of the County Road, said point being 1792.2 feet North and 1282.3 feet East of the Southwest corner of said Section 10; thence North 23° 57' West along said right of way line, a distance of 200 feet; thence North 58° 48' East, a distance of 303.3 feet; thence North 79° 07' East, a distance of 300 feet; thence South 10° 53' East, a distance of 300 feet; thence South 79° 07' West, a distance of 539.3 feet to the point of beginning, containing 3.57 acres.

No monetary consideration was received by Umatilla County for this deed.

DATED this 30th day of January, 1975.

County Clerk

By Gross County Commissioner By County Commissioner Jarharn ima

By County Commissioner

UMATILLA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon

STATE OF OREGON) SS County of Umatilla)

OR

On this 30th day of January 1975, before me, appeared F. K. Starrett and Barbara Lynch, all to me personally known, who, being first duly sworn, did say that he, the said F. K. Starrett, is the duly elected, qualified acting County Commissioner of Umatilla County, Oregon, and that she, the said Barbara Lynch, is a duly elected, qualified acting County Commissioner of Umatilla County, Oregon, and that she, the said Jessie M. Bell, is the duly elected, qualified and acting County Clerk of Umatilla County, Oregon, and that the seal affixed to the attached instrument (Deed dated 30th of January, 1975), was executed by said County Commissioners by authority of an order of said Board of Commissioners duly and regularly made and entered; and said F. K. Starrett and Barbara Lynch acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said County.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first in this, my certificate written.

Notary Pub

My Commission expires 2-24-78

Filed for record FEB 21. 1975 at 3:30 P. M. JESSIE M. BELL County Clerk

N